

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-3000

PRAIRIE BAND POTTAWATOMIE NATION;
SIERRA CLUB; WETLANDS PRESERVATION ORGANIZATION;
JAYHAWK AUDUBON SOCIETY;
SAVE THE WAKARUSA WETLANDS, INC.;
KANSAS UNIVERSITY ENVIRONS; and ECOJUSTICE
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
vs.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION;
J. MICHAEL BOWER, in his official capacity
as Division Administrator, Federal Highway Administration,
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and DEBRA L. MILLER, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Kansas Department of Transportation,
Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil
Case No. 08-02534-KHV

Robert V. Eye
David Prager, III
123 SE 6th Ave, Suite 200
Topeka, KS 66603
785-234-4040
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Oral Argument is requested.

September 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. None of Plaintiffs’ issues on appeal are barred by issue exhaustion	4
II. Federal Highway illegally adopted an EIS that lacked the required NEPA analysis of noise, the 42C alignment, costs and safety	5
A. The EIS Failed to Adequately Determine Noise Impacts	5
B. Federal Highway failed to consider or include 42C as a Sec. 4(f) alternative and omitted it without explanation	10
C. Federal Highway failed to accurately determine the cost of 32B in violation of NEPA and the APA	13
D. Federal Highway arbitrarily failed to apply the accident rate standard for determining the safety of the alternatives, violating NEPA and the APA	14
III. Federal Highway Arbitrarily Decided that the 42nd St. Alignment Was Imprudent Under Sec. 4(f)	15
A. Ordinary factors are not extraordinary problems	16
B. Federal Highway failed to consider relevant cost factors by omitting substantial costs for 32B and failing to consider the cheaper 42C alignment.....	17
C. Federal Highway arbitrarily considered 42A imprudent even though it meets the SLT purpose and need as well, if not better, than 32B	17

D. Federal Highway arbitrarily exaggerated the secondary impacts of 42A and omitted significant direct impacts of 32B20

E. Floodway and Floodplain Impacts25

F. Effect on Planned Development.....27

G. Federal Highway arbitrarily considered 42A imprudent based upon non-existent impacts to other historic properties and impacts to trees28

H. Federal Highway arbitrarily relied upon the alleged “net benefit” of 32B to find 42A imprudent29

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Biodiveristy Conservation Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management,
608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir.2010) 4

Catron Cty. Bd. of Commissioners v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir.1996)10, 31

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 15, 27

Committee to Preserve Boomer Lake Park v. USDOT,
4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)15, 17

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)7, 10

Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 4

Forest Guardians v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
579 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir.2009)4

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)12

Ross v. Federal Highway Administration,
162 F.3d 1046, 1052 (10th Cir.1998)5, 16

U. S. v. Jarvis, 499 F.3d 1196
(10th Cir.2007)..... 4

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Troyer,
479 F.3d 1269, 1280 (10th Cir.2007)10

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519, 549 (1978)..... 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....7
23 U.S.C. § 109(h)9
42 U.S.C. § 43325

OTHER

23 C.F.R. § 65025
23 C.F.R. § 772.19
23 C.F.R. § 772.55, 7, 9
23 C.F.R. § 772.95, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1413, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 5
70 FR 167079

R.E. Turner, A.E. Redmond and J.B. Zedler, *Count It by Acre or Function: Mitigation Adds Up to Net Loss of Wetlands*, Natl. Wetlands Newsletr. 23(6):5, 15 (2001), all members of the Committee on Mitigating Wetland Losses, “Compensating for Wetland Losses under the Clean Water Act,” National Research Council (National Academy Press, Washington, D.C., 2001)..... 27
